
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 February 2014 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY 
 
To consider a request for Scrutiny from the 20’s 
Plenty for Us campaign group 
 

7 - 34 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE ROLE OF THE 
LEEDS LET'S GET ACTIVE SCHEME IN 
PROMOTING PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
To consider evidence as the second session of the 
Board’s inquiry on the role of the Leeds Let’s Get 
Active scheme in promoting public health 
 

35 - 
52 

9   
 

  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider performance information for services 
within the Board’s portfolio 
 

53 - 
60 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider progress in implementing the 
recommendations from previous Scrutiny inquiries 
 

61 - 
80 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

81 - 
104 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 1 April 2014 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��
������������������������

�

��������	
���	���������
��	�������	��	��������	
	

�������	����	��
������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������� ���!
���	�����������

� �
	���������"�	��� �#���	��	��
��$	������%���&�		���%�������	��
'������������
�����'�&��	��	��
(�)��*�	�	�

�
�

��	 ����	��� !		
������+����	���������������������
��	�������	�����,�#+���������������
�����������������������+�	�����������
������	������	������	-�
�

.� ��	
����������/�	�������	��������#
��	���	�� ���	�����	��	��
0
����	�����1�	����	���
��
���0��
��	��2����������	���3���
����
�����4���	��������56�4��	
������������6�

�
��	 �"#�$��%&'	&(	%!"#
[...]
ss to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 
 

 

Summary of main issues 
 
1. A request for Scrutiny has been received from the Executive Board. This relates to a 

deputation originally presented to Council in November 2013 by the 20’s Plenty for 
Us campaign group.  
 

2. A copy of the report which was presented to Executive Board on 14 February 2014, 
including details of the original deputation are attached as appendix 1. The relevant 
extract from the minutes of the Executive Board is attached as appendix 2. Anna 
Semlyen, 20’s Plenty for Us Campaign Manager, who presented the deputation to 
Council, has been invited to attend the Board in support of the request. 
 

3. The decision whether or not to further investigate matters raised by a request for 
scrutiny is the sole responsibility of the Scrutiny Board.  As such, any decision in this 
regard is final and there is no right of appeal. 

 
4. When considering the request for Scrutiny, the Scrutiny Board may wish to consider: 
               

• If further information is required before considering whether further scrutiny 
should be undertaken; 

• If a similar or related issue is already being examined by Scrutiny or has been 
considered by Scrutiny recently; 

• If the matter raised is of sufficient significance and has the potential for scrutiny 
to produce realistic recommendations that could be implemented and lead to 
tangible improvements; 

• The impact on the Board’s current workload; 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

• The time available to undertake further scrutiny; 

• The level of resources required to carry out further scrutiny; 

• Whether an Inquiry should be undertaken. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5.      The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

(i) Consider the request for Scrutiny in relation to the 20’s Plenty for Us campaign.  
(ii) Determine if it wishes to undertake further scrutiny of this matter. 

 

Background papers1 

6. None
[...]
rocedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In April 2013 the Scrutiny Board carried out the first session of an inquiry into the role 
of leisure and culture in promoting public health. This piece of work is being carried 
out jointly with participation from the chairs of the Health and Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board and the Children and Families Scrutiny Board. 

 
2. It was agreed to refresh the terms of reference for the inquiry to reflect the council’s 

successful funding bid to introduce the Leeds Let’s Get Active scheme, and the 
revised terms of reference were agreed at the Scrutiny Board’s meeting in June 2013 
(Appendix 1). 

 
3. The first session of the new inquiry took place in July 2013. As a result the Board 

agreed a number of comments and recommendations relating to the draft scheme 
(Appendix 2).  

 
4. City Development have provided the attached progress report in relation to the 

scheme, and the Head of Sport and Active Lifestyle and colleagues, including 
representatives from public health and Leeds Metropolitan University, will attend the 
Board. The Executive Members for Leisure and Skills and Health and Wellbeing have 
also been invited to attend the Board and respond to members’ questions and 
comments.  

 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 

5. Following today’s discussion the board will need to consider whether any further 
ongoing scrutiny monitoring and evaluation is required or whether to produce a final 
inquiry report at this stage of the scheme. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6.     The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry 

and to decide whether any further scrutiny monitoring and evaluation is required. 
 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they conta
[...]
ance of gathering qualitative as well as quantitative data in order to 
understand the motivations and barriers for people taking part in activity, and that 
research is a key element of the scheme’s objectives. We discussed the use of 
accelerometers as an accurate measure of activity undertaken, but acknowledged the 
cost implications of such an approach. 

   

Page 42



 

 

Report of Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 March 2014 

Subject: Leeds Let’s Get Active 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Members will recall the Leeds let’s get Active project was reported to this Scrutiny 
Board on July 16th 2013. The project officially commenced in September 2013 and 
followed a sustained period of development prior to “go live”. It is still very early days to 
draw firm conclusions, however, there are positive signs with a larger than expected 
number of initial sign ups being achieved. The project requires a degree of academic 
rigour in order to test some of the processes and impact and as such Leeds 
Metropolitan University is now actively engaged in the project. This report outlines 
progress to date and specifically responds to questions/requests that this Board agreed 
to following their meeting in July 2013. 

Recommendations 

2. That Board members note the report and provide feedback on progress to date. 

 

 

Report author:   

Mark Allman/Rachel Brighton 

Tel:  2478323 

Page 43



 

 

1. Purpose of this report   

1.1. The report aims to update the Board on the development, implementation and 
progr
[...]
ue to 
support inactive people in becoming active. LLGA is presenting progress to date to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (Wednesday 12 March 2014). 

6. Recommendations 

6.1. That Board members note the report and provide feedback on progress to date. 

7. Background documents1 

None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 52



 

 

Report of Director of City Development  

Report to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 

Date: 18th March 2014 

Subject: 2013/14 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
and city relevant to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board, in line with the 
process agreed at the Board’s meeting on 17 December 2013.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 3 performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

• Indicate whether the volume of performance information appended to this report is at the 
right level, or whether exception reporting would be more appropriate. 

 
Report author:  Fiona McAnespie   

Tel:  74767 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter three performance
[...]
et the deadlines. 

 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

This is an information report and as such does not need to be consulted on with the public.  
However all performance information is published on the council’s and Leeds Initiative 
websites and is available to the public.    

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 This is an information, rather than a decision-making, report so demonstrating due regard is 
not necessary.  However, it should be noted that the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Board’s remit has direct benefits to those living in the most deprived areas of the city, and 
those who fall within the protected characteristics. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 This report provides an update on progress in delivering the council and city priorities in line 
with the council’s performance management framework.   

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no specific resource implications from this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Page 55



 

 

4.5.1 All performance information is publicly available and is published on the council website.  
This report is an information update providing Scrutiny with a summary of performance for 
the strategic priorities within its remit and as such in not subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is a comprehensive risk management process in the Council to monitor and manage 
key risks.  This links closely with performance management. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city related to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations   

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Quarter 3 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support 
improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

• Indicate whether the volume of performance information appended to this          
report is at the right level, or whether exception reporting would be more appropriate. 

7.0 Background documents1  

7.1 City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 

7.2 Best Council Plan 2013 - 17 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 56



3 3 3 3 Obsessions

Maximising 
Job Growth

Becoming a 
Low Carbon 

City

Enjoying an 
Active and 
Creative City

Progress Update for Sustainable Economy and Culture Board – February 2014      Appendix 1

Test the potential for developing an international 

business conference and exhibition facility

Focus group met 4.10.13; 

update at Board 25.11.13

G

Increase the leverage of the city’s food and drink 

sector

Taken to the Board on

9.9.13

A

Create new business training hubs to develop the 

skills required for the 21st century 

Agenda item for the Board 

meeting 24.2.14

A

Develop a programme to help people of all ages 

improve their digital skills 

Agenda item for the Board 

meeting 24.2.14

A

Develop a new city-wide adult skills strategy, working 

with the city’s further and higher education providers 

Agenda item for the Board 

meeting 24.2.14

G

Aspire to achieve zero youth unemployment in Leeds A

South Bank – opportunities for regeneration, City 

Park and preparations for HS2

Agenda item for the Board

meeting 24.2.14

G

Drive a large campaign to influence human 

behaviour and culture change to meet the city’s low 

carbon targets 

University of Leeds to host 

a workshop to scope key 

issues/develop a plan

A

Position Leeds as the most active city in the UK Vision for Sport discussed 

by the Board on 9.9.13; 

update to the Board in ‘14

A

Create a lasting legacy fr
[...]
g 

recommendation from the board’s inquiry report on young people’s engagement in 
cultural, sporting and recreational activities. 

 
5. Attached as Appendix 3 is a progress report on the 2 outstanding recommendations 

from the board’s 2012 inquiry report on maximising powers to promote, influence 
and create local employment and skills opportunities. Appendix 4 details the 
findings of the annual review undertaken to assess how well the new arrangements 
are working.  

 
6. For each recommendation, a progress update is provided in the table 

accompanying the report. To assist board members, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

has proposed a draft status for each recommendation. The board is asked to 
confirm whether these assessments are appropriate, and to change them where 
they are not.  

 
7. In deciding whether to undertake any further work, members will need to consider 

the balance of the board’s work programme. 
 
Next Steps 
 
8. Further recommendation tracking reports will be scheduled as required in the new 

municipal year, enabling the board to judge progress against outstanding 
recommendations. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 
 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine 
the action the board wishes to take as a result. 

 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 62



No Yes

1 - Stop 
monitoring

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

5 - Not achieved 
(progress made not 

acceptable. Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action and 

continue monitoring)

Has the recommendation been 

achieved?

3 - not achieved 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action.

Is progress 

acceptable?

4 - Not 
achieved 

(Progress 

made 

acceptable. 

Continue 

monitoring.)

6 - Not for review this 
session

Has the set 

timescale 

passed?

2 - Achieved 

Is there an 

obstacle?

Is this recommendation still relevant?

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
Engagement of young people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities 

 
Report published April 2012              Last update October 2013 
 

 Recommendation Stage Complete 

3 That the Director of city Development and the Director of Children’s Services implement a system of 
accurate data collection and management which will identify the engagement and take up of Breeze 
programmes by young people and enable service provision to be targeted.  Progress to be reported back to 
the Scrutiny Board in February 2013. 

  

 March 2014 update 
 
Three different Breeze Card monitoring pilots were conducted in 2013 with learning taken from each so that the best process 
could be identified.  Two of the three processes trailed have been found to suit the different settings where data are collected. 
 
Breeze on Tour and Breeze events –  the new scanners trailed were a very safe and effective way of collecting data from 
such a large audience,  issues around data matching arose from the switch to the XN system, these snags in the new system 
effect all methods of data collection. The Breeze Team along with City Development BRM are looking at ways to resolve these 
issues and so enhance the quality of future data capture. 
 
The Inner South Wellbeing Pilot – this is continuing until the end of this financial year, and feedback and lessons learnt from 
this pilot will shape the development of the monitoring system on the Breeze Culture Net
[...]
ached report provides details of the number and type of obligations delivered. 

 
Director’s response (received July 2012) 
The Directors of City Development and Resources undertake to produce a report by the agreed deadline detailing the number and type of 
employment and skills obligations applied and delivered, the use of the toolkit and guidance materials and monitoring systems. 
 
February 2013 update 
To date employment and skills obligations have been included in 15 S106 Planning Agreements, 6 have been progressed to develop an 
Employment and Skills plan detailing the delivery of opportunities. 300 people have been supported into jobs and 32 apprenticeships created 
to date. Further work is required to detail the outputs on the remaining sites as Employment and Skills Plans are developed by the developer 
and the service. 5 contracts have included obligations and delivered 110 jobs and 91 apprenticeships and a further 4 contract specifications 
have included employment and skills obligations and are currently being tendered.     
 
Given the lead time on development and contracting activity, it is not yet possible to report in detail on outcomes delivered.  
 

July 2013 update  The report on the annual review to be undertaken in November will be presented to the scheduled board in February 2014. 
This is later than originally planned due to the change in the policy framework required for procurement activity agreed by Executive Board in 
November 2012.  

2 
(Achieved) 

üüüü  

 
References to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods have been deleted and replaced with the Director of City Development to reflect the revised 
delegations for Employment and Skills activity. 

P
age 68



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development and the Director of Resources   

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  

Date:  18 March 2014 

Subject: Delivering employment and training opportunities through the Council’s 
procurement and pla
[...]


Middleton Park 70 5 5 0 80 6.20%  

Moortown 27 0 0 1 28 2.17%  

Morley North 11 26 0 1 38 2.95%  

Morley South 12 1 2 1 16 1.24%  

Otley and Yeadon 32 3 0 3 38 2.95%  

Pudsey 19 15 0 2 36 2.79%  

Rothwell 16 11 1 2 30 2.33%  

Roundhay 19 0 0 0 19 1.47%  

Temple Newsam 12 1 1 2 16 1.24%  

Weetwood 15 18 1 1 35 2.71%  

Wetherby 1 51 2 1 55 4.26%  

Totals 865 368 26 31 1290 100%  

 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 March 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule 
reflects discussions at the Board’s meeting in February. It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Also attached as appendix 2 are the Executive Board minutes of 14 February 2014. 

The minutes of the Executive Board meeting on 5 March 2014 will be circulated 
before the Scrutiny Board meeting. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
3.    Members are asked to: 

a) Consider the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate 
b) Note the Executive Board minutes  

 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



Pa
[...]
�
���� .80%�$,���=.7�A0#(8$(,������
�
.���������
����..����

���.�>�	.�������
���� .80%�$,����.7�A0#(8$(,������$.��<���
'<�<�
�
/%��
��	��%
�����*����	�����������������	����������������	������<��		�	�
���	��������B���A���
��������2�
�
�
�

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 February 2014
	7 Request for Scrutiny
	20s Plenty Deputation Cover Report 040214
	20s Plenty deputation SPEECH 17 01 14
	20s Plenty Deputation Report Appendix EIA 040214
	Extract from EB minutes 14 Feb 2014

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - The role of the Leeds Let's Get Active Scheme in promoting public health
	Final terms of reference Leeds Lets Get Active
	Final comments on LLGA scheme proposals
	Scrutiny Board March 2014 LLGA

	9 Quarter 3 Performance report
	Q3 performance App 1
	Q3 performance App 2

	10 Recommendation tracking
	recommendation tracking flowchart v2
	Recommendation tracking table March 2014 Breeze
	Scrutiny Tracking table March 2014
	Employment and Skills Obligations Scrutiny Board March 2014

	11 Work Schedule
	March work schedule
	Printed minutes 14th-Feb-2014 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
D Coupar, J Marjoram and N Walshaw 

 
 

89 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following items as supplementary information: 
 
- Agenda item 11, Work Schedule – Minutes of the Executive Board 

meeting on 5 March 2014 (Minute 97 refers) 
 

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harington, with 
Councillor Walshaw in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillors 
Castle and Khan. 
 

92 Minutes - 18 February 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Request for Scrutiny  
The Board considered a request for scrutiny on behalf of the 20’s Plenty for 
Us campaign group. Mark Lansdown attended the meeting to present the 
request on behalf of the group. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The potential benefits of adopting a 20mph limit over contiguous zones 
• Policing and enforcement 
• The importance of educating the public to accept a 20mph limit 
• Using accident data and case studies to support the inquiry 
• Cross-border implications on the edges of the district 
• The views of schools 
 
RESOLVED – That the request for scrutiny by the 20’s Plenty for Us 
campaign group be accepted, with an inquiry to take place in the new 
municipal year. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry - The role of the Leeds Let's Get Active Scheme in 
promoting public health  
The Board considered a progress report on the Leeds Let’s Get Active (LLGA) 
Scheme as part of its ongoing inquiry into the role of the scheme in promoting 
public health. 
 
Councillor Illingworth joined the Board for this item, as Chair of the Health & 
Wellbeing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Leisure & Skills 
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 
- Mark Allman – Head of Sport & Active Lifestyles 
- Rachel Brighton – Project Lead – Leeds Let’s Get Active 
- David O’Loan - Acting Business Manager, Sport and Active Lifestyles 
- Cheryl Squire – Health Improvement Principal – Obesity & Healthy Living 
- Steve Zwolinsky – Research Officer, Centre for Men’s Health, Leeds 

Metropolitan University 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• Updated information that 21,000 people have now signed up for the 
scheme, with 41,000 attendances 

• The extension of the community offer from the 10% to the 20% most 
deprived super output areas (SOAs) 

• Strong support for the scheme and its objectives from Board members 
• Acknowledgement that this was a pilot scheme and that the focus of the 

pilot was on delivery through leisure centres, but also strong concern 
about how to address the needs of deprived communities that do not have 
local access to leisure centres, outside of the LLGA scheme 

• Confirmation that take up of the scheme was generally higher in the more 
deprived areas 

• Acknowledgement that on-line registration had been an issue, particularly 
as the launch of the scheme had coincided with the introduction of new 
leisure management software 

• All participants are asked to complete a baseline questionnaire which has 
external accreditation  

• Discussion of the merits of accelerometers as an accurate measure of 
activity, offset by the expense of such an approach at £120-£200 per item 

• The need for local members to be more involved in and informed about the 
development of activities in their wards 

• A commitment to continue working with Quarry House to enable some 
provision to be offered there outside of the LLGA scheme 

• The need to consider future sustainability of the project and its benefits 
• Work being done to follow-up people who have signed up to the scheme 

but not yet attended an activity 

• A request that further consideration be given to offering some single-sex 
provision 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

• The positive support received at the Health and Wellbeing Board the 
previous week, including support from Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) 

 
The Board agreed that it wished to receive a further progress report in the 
autumn, once the scheme has been running for a year, and that this should 
include data on rates of participation from deprived areas. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that a further progress report be 
provided once the scheme has been running for a year. 
 

95 Quarter 3 Performance report  
The Board considered a report on performance against the strategic priorities 
for the council and city relevant to its portfolio for quarter 3. In attendance to 
address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy & Performance 
- Karen Bunce, Senior Performance & Improvement Manager 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• A detailed update on the action on the low carbon priority would be 
provided as part of the partnership scrutiny item at the Board’s next 
meeting on 1 April 

• Members noted that development of the adult skills strategy was on target 
• That the targets and milestones in Appendix 2 would be updated for 

2014/15 to reflect the new Best Council Plan. This would include new 
milestones in relation to the Local Development Framework. 

 
RESOLVED – That the quarter 3 performance information be noted and that 
the Board confirms that the volume of performance information appended to 
the report is at the right level. 
 
(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11.25am during discussion of this 
item.) 
 

96 Recommendation tracking  
The Board considered a progress report on outstanding recommendations 
from previous scrutiny inquiries. The Board considered 3 recommendations.  
 
With regard to recommendation 3 of the inquiry on the engagement of young 
people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities, it was agreed to 
continue to monitor progress, with a further report after the summer Breeze 
programme. 
 
With regard to recommendations 5 and 12 of the inquiry into maximising 
powers to promote, influence and create local employment and skills 
opportunities, the Board agreed to sign off both recommendations as 
achieved.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

The recommendation tracking report was accompanied by an annual report 
on delivering employment and training opportunities through the council’s 
procurement and planning functions. In attendance to address the Board and 
answer Members’ queries on the annual report  were: 
 
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment and Skills 
- Tracey Greig, Employment Leeds 
 
The Board noted the progress being made and stressed the importance of 
using the learning from experience to date to influence future development. 
 
Members requested that brief details of the schemes currently being 
progressed be circulated to them for information. They also requested a 
further annual report on the success of the new policy framework be provided 
in a year’s time, as part of scrutiny’s ongoing performance monitoring role. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as 
set out above. 
 
(b) That a further annual report on the delivery of employment and training 
opportunities through the council’s procurement and planning functions be 
brought to the Board in spring 2015. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 12.00 at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

97 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed. 
 

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 1 April at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will start at 9.30am for Board 
members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.05pm) 
 
 


